File No. 13-836
(ITEM           )  From the Director, Department of Health and Human Services, requesting authorization to increase the Purchase of Service Contracts with Project Access, Inc., by $10,000 from $452,836 to $462,836 and Wisconsin Community Support Programs by $10,000 from $1,936,529 to $1,946,529 in the Behavioral Health Division for the period of October 16, 2013, through December 31, 2013, by recommending adoption of the following:
A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, per Section 46.09 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances, the Director of the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) is requesting authorization to amend two 2013 Purchase of Service Contracts with existing Community Support Program (CSP) providers for the Behavioral Health Division (BHD); and


WHEREAS, in early October, the Community Services Branch (CSB) received an unprecedented number of referrals over a short period of time from BHD’s inpatient hospital, as well as other community-based agencies for mental health community-based placements; and


WHEREAS, of the thirty (30) referrals received, eighteen (18) were for CSP services, and BHD currently lacks the slot capacity to place these eighteen (18) individuals into the CSP because maximum capacity has been achieved; and

WHEREAS, the Department purchased twenty (20) additional CSP treatment slots from two existing providers to ensure continuity of care and prevent decompensation in the individuals being referred; and
WHEREAS, the Committee on Health and Human Needs, at its meeting of 

October 30, 2013, recommended adoption of the Department’s request (vote 6-0); and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, Personnel, and Audit, at its meeting of October 31, 2013, also recommended adoption of the Department’s request (vote 8-0); now, therefore,


BE IT RESOLVED, that the Director of the Department of Health and Human Services, or his/her designee, is authorized to enter into 2013 retroactive amendments to existing Purchase of Service Contracts with the following provider agencies for the time period of October 16, 2013, through December 31, 2013, in the amounts specified below:

	Agency
	Service Area
	Increase
	Existing Contract (all service areas)
	Amended Contract

	Project Access
	Community Support Program
	$10,000 
	$452,836 
	$462,836 

	Wisconsin Community Services
	Community Support Program
	$10,000 
	$1,936,529 
	$1,946,529 

	
	Total
	$20,000 
	$2,389,365 
	$2,409,365 


jlm

10/28/2013

H:\Shared\COMCLERK\Committees\2013\Oct\HHN\Resolutions\13-836.doc
2

